

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.188/2016
Appellant : Shri Sanjay Sarkar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai

Date of hearing : 07.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 07.02.2017

The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai is absent. However, he has submitted a Written Statement dated 30.01.2017.

The Deputy Commissioner, Hojai has submitted a W/S dated 02.02.2017 as the First Appellate Authority.

The Appellant, Shri Sanjay Sarkar is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had not received the copies of all the relevant documents.

Perused the W/Ss. It is seen that the information in respect of the RTI Application dated 29.04.2016 has been furnished by the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board through a letter dated 11.05.2016. Not being satisfied with the information he received, the Appellant submitted his First Appeal dated 03.06.2016 to the DC, Hojai. The First Appeal was heard and an order issued on 26.08.2016 to the effect that the information had been furnished as sought for and the additional information by way of photocopies of documents may be sought by the Appellant separately.

A perusal of the RTI Application and the information furnished indicate that a copy of the work order to the successful bidder has not been furnished.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai shall furnish a certified copy of the work order to the said RTI Applicant, free of cost, within 15 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.188/2016

Dtd. 07.02.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Hojai Municipal Board, Hojai, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Hojai, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Sanjay Sarkar, Durgabari Road, Bishnupally, Ward No. 16, Hojai- 782 435, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission